

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER**

BRIARCLIFF SOLUTIONS HOLDINGS, LLC., in its individual capacity, and derivatively on behalf of BRIARCLIFF SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC, and BRIARCLIFF SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC

Plaintiffs,

- against -

FIFTH THIRD BANK (CHICAGO), GRANITE CREEK FLEXCAP I, L.P., PHILIP KAIN, MARK RADZIK, DAVID MISSNER, JEFFREY WELLEK, JAMES IVERSEN and ROGER ROSE,

Defendants.

Index No. 70431/2012

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP

Thomas A. Kissane
David J. Katz
26 Broadway
New York, New York 10004
(212) 344-5400

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Briarcliff Solutions Holdings, LLC
and Briarcliff Solution Group, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT.....6

PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PREVENT DEFENDANTS FROM
TAKING CONTROL OF THE COMPANY'S BOARD IN ORDER TO PROTECT
THEMSELVES AND THEIR CO-DEFENDANTS FROM THIS LAWSUIT6

I. Standard of Review.....6

II. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Probability of Success on the Merits of Their
Fifth Claim7

III. BSG Will Suffer Irreparable Injury in the Absence of a TRO and a Preliminary
Injunction8

IV. The Balance of the Equities Favors Plaintiffs.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. Ossi Sport Club, Inc.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1069, 898 N.Y.S.2d 223 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	6
<i>Blue Chip Emerald LLC v. Allied Partners, Inc.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 278, 750 N.Y.S.2d 291 (1st Dep’t 2002)	8
<i>Burmax Co., Inc. v. B&S Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 A.D.2d 599, 522 N.Y.S.2d 177 (2d Dep’t 1987).....	9-10
<i>Coventry Real Estate Advisors, L.L.C. v. Developers Diversified Realty Corp.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 583, 923 N.Y.S.2d 476 (1st Dep’t 2011)	7
<i>Dua v. New York City Dep’t of Parks & Recreation</i> , 84 A.D.3d 596, 924 N.Y.S.2d 47 (1st Dep’t 2011)	6
<i>Kutik v. Taylor</i> , 80 Misc.2d 839, 364 N.Y.S.2d 387 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1975).....	8
<i>Louis Foodservice Corp. v. Konstantinos Vouyiouklis</i> , 2002 N.Y. Slip Op. 50448(U), 2002 WL 31663230 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. Aug. 26, 2002).....	9
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Housing, Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 839, 800 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2005)	6
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	8
<i>Valeant Pharmaceuticals Inter. v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	8
<i>Vanderminden v. Vanderminden</i> , 226 A.D.2d 1037, 641 N.Y.S.2d 732 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	8, 10
<i>Walker & Zanger v. Zanger</i> , 245 A.D.2d 144, 666 N.Y.S.2d 152 (1st Dep’t 1997)	9
<i>Winzelberg v. 1319 50th Realty Corp.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 700, 860 N.Y.S.2d 185 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	7

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CPLR § 6301..... 1, 6, 8
CPLR 6312(c)..... 7

New York Limited Liability Company Law
Section 411(b)..... 7
